
. ' 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO. 930400-EI In Re: Application for a rate 
increase for Marianna elec tric 
operations by Florida Public 
Utilities Company . 

ORDER NO . PSC-93-1640-FOF-EI 
ISSUED: November 8 1 1993 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

SUSAN F. CLARK 
JULIA L. JOHNSON 
LUIS J. LAUREDO 

ORDER SUSPENDING PROPOSED RATE 
SCHEDULES AND GRANTING INTERIM RATE RELIEF 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

1. Suspension of Proposed Rates 

Florida Public Utilities Company (FPUC or the Company) filed 
its petition and MFRs on September 1 1 1993. The Compa ny has 
requested an increase of $214,259 based on a 1992 historic test 
year plus an additional increase of $643,261 based on a 1994 
projected test year for a total increase of $857,520. The 
Company's request produces an 8.10% return on its December 311 1992 
test year rate base and an 8 . 48% return on its December 31 1 1994 
projected rate base. The requested return on equity is 12. 35%. 

We find that FPUC's request requires further study and review. 
Therefore, we hereby suspend the proposed new rates and charges to 
allow ourselves and intervenors sufficient time to adequately 
investigate the request for permanent rate relief. 

The Company also requested $214 1 259 in interim relief 1 in 
accordance with Section 366.071 1 Florida Statutes. 

2. Interim Rate Base 

FPUC has proposed an 
$10 1457 1118 (Schedule 1). We 
filing and find that the 
appropriate. 

interim test year rate base of 
have revi ewed the Company's interim 
interim test year rate base is 

The Office of Public Counsel (OPC) filed a response to the 
utility interim request. This is not contemplated by the statute 
since the purpose of the interim statute is a "quick and d irty" 

I - ' 

~ ..., 
.. ~ ' 

- o J\ 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1640-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 930400-EI 
PAGE 2 

review to b e accomplished within 60 days of filing. We do not 
encourage such a responsive pleading since it is inconsistent with 
the purpose of the interim statute . Nevertheless, we have reviewed 

OPC's filing. 

FPUC has calculated a 13-month average rate base for the test 
year ended December 31, 199 2 i n the amount of $10,457,118, which 
includes a portion of its genera l office plant f ucilities located 

in West Palm Beach. The inclusion of the common pJan t increased 
plant in service by $190,955, and accumulated depr. t:ciation by 
$68,933. This is consistent with allocations made in the last rate 

case, and we find it to be appropriate . 

Construction Work in Progress 

The Company included $323,292 for Construction Work In 
Progress (CWIP) Completed Construction Not Classified and 

$289 , 255 for construction projects not subject to allowance for 
funds used duri ng construction ~ AFUDC) . 

Public Counsel's response to FPUC's Petition for Interim Rate 

Relief takes exception to the inclusion in rate base of $289,255 in 
CWIP which is not subject to AFUDC . OPC states that since CWIP was 
not included in rate base in the last rate case , the inclusion in 
this case is inconsistent with that case. In addition, OPC states 
that the Company has not shown that inclusion of CWIP is necessary 

••to maintain the utility's financial integr~ty during the pendency 

of this proceeding." 

We have reviewe d the final order in FPUC's last rate case 
(Order No. 21532, pages 3-4) wherein we stated 

(t)he utility ' s investment in plant under construction 
can be accounted for by either of two methods . An 
Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (AFUDC) may 
be applied to the balance to be capitalized and later 
recovered through depreciation charges once the plant is 

placed in service. When this method is chosen, the 
financial statements of the utility reflect income 
"credits" associated with AFUDC, but the utility realizes 
no current cash earnings from the investment in CWIP. 
Alternatively, CWIP may be included as a portion of rate 
base . Where the latter treatment is allowed, CWIP 
generates cash earnings, which provide cash flow a nd an 



ORDER NO. PSC- 93-1640-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 930400-EI 
PAGE 3 

increase in coverage ratios. No AFUDC is taken on that 
portion of CWIP which is included in rate base. 

Upon review of MFR Schedule B-9D in the Company's last case, 
the Company stated that "Allowance for Funds Used During 
Construction is applied on construction requiring over 60 days for 
completion. " Therefore, the exclusion of CWIP f rom rate base by 
the Company was consistent with that order and Commis sion policy. 

In this proceeding, FPUC stated on MFR Schedule B-13C that it 
does not charge AFUDC on construction projects. This change in 
policy is due to the rev~s~on of Rule 25-6 . 0141, Florida 
Administrative Code, which excludes construction projects from 
earning AFUDC that are expected to be completed in less than one 
year. Previously, the exclusion was for projects expected to be 
completed in less than 60 days . We find that FPUC's policy of not 
charging AFUDC is consistent with the rule. Therefore, the 
inclusion of CWIP in rate base is consistent with our statement in 
the final order in FPUC's last case since no AFUDC will be taken on 
that portion of CWIP. 

Working Capital 

FPUC has included $200.,291 for working capital in this case . 
In its last rate case, FPUC included $2,070 in its 1987 historical 
rate base and a negative $2,306 for the 1989 projected rate base. 

We have reviewed the working capital components in this case 
and compared them to the amount allowed in the last case to 
determine where the large variance occurred. Based on that review, 
assets increased $666,928, of which cash increased approximately 
$222,000, accounts receivable $243,000, unbilled revenues $119,455 , 
materials and supplies $51,000 and deferred debits $36,000 
(excluding unamortized rate case expense). 

Liabilities increased $466,707, of which accounts payable 
increased $49 , 000, taxes accrued $78,000, insurance reserves 
$105,000 and accrued insurance $115,000. 

FPUC was not booking unbilled revenues in 1989 , its last test 
period. For rate case purposes, the Company made an adjustment to 
revenues in accordance with Rule 25-6.014(2), Florida 
Administrative Code . However , since FPUC did not book unbilled 
revenues , it did not include the associated asset i n working 
capital. Subsequent to the last rate case, the Company began 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1640-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 930400-EI 
PAGE 4 

booking unbilled revenues . The 13-month average for the cur rent 
test year is $119,455, a nd we find that it is a ppropriately 
included in working capital. 

Public Counsel believes that the working capital allo~ance 
should be negative $2,306 for interim purposes. OPC asserts that 
the significant increase "indicates a fundaJl'lental change in 
operations that cannot be addressed in the context of a 'quick and 
dirty' interim review." 

Because of the time constraints and limited amount o f 
discovery, we find that FPUC's requested l e vel of working capital 
shall be allowed since the assets and liabilities represent actual 
booked amounts. Although the Commission staff has not yet audited 
working capital, working capital will be an issue in the pe rmanent 
case. 

3. Interim Test Year Net Operating Income 

FPUC has proposed an interim. test year net operating income of 
$715,790. We find for the reasons set forth below that the 
appropriate i nterim test year net operating income is $751,504 
(Schedule 1). 

Adjustment l , Removal of Fuel and Conservation Reve nues and Related 
Expenses 

FPUC has made adjustments to remove fuel and conservation 
revenues of $11,082 ,082, operating expenses of $10,902,701 and 
revenue related taxes of $172,785 . These adjustments zero out the 
effect of fuel and conservation expenses which are r e covered 
through the cost recove ry clauses and are consistent with 
Commission policy. 

Adjustment 2 , Uncollecti ble Account Expense 

An adjustment was made by FPUC to reduce the annual accrual 
for Uncollectible Accounts Expense by $9 , 255. This reduces the 
expense to the average charge off for the past three years . Since 
a similar adjustment was made in the Company ' s last rate case, we 
find that it is appropriate to allow this adjustment for purposes 
of calculating interim rate relief . 

Adjustment 3, Workers Compensation and General Liability Insurance 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1640-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 930400-EI 
PAGE 5 

During the test year, FPUC recorded retrospective insurance 
premiums for 1989- 1990 in the amount of $151,086 . Accordingly, the 
Company made an adjustment to reduce expenses by $151,086 for this 
out-of-period expense. We find that it is appropriate to remove 
this out-of-period expense. 

This adjustment as well as overall insurance expenses for the 
1992 test period and projected 1994 will be r e viewed for 
reasonableness in the full revenue requirements case . 

Adjustment 4, Medical Self-Insurance 

In 1991, FPUC overaccrued insurance expenses for its medical 
self-insurance program and in 1992, revised its accrual by reducing 
expenses. For the 1992 test year, FPUC made an adjustment 
increasing expenses by $47,882 to normalize the past three years' 
claims experience. Mr. George Bachman, FPUC's witness, stated on 
page 4 of his testimony that this adjustment normalized the 
accounting estimate for the test year. 

Public Counsel stated that this normalization adjustment is 
inappropriate for interim purposes since "actual expenses incurred 
are more representat ive of the period interim rates will be in 
effect . " 

In FPUC' s last rate case there was no adjustment made to 
normalize expenses, and , therefore, it is inappropriate to make 
such an adjustment for the interim. Thus, we find that expenses 
shall be reduced by $47,882 . 

Adjustment 5, Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 

FPUC bas removed $172,785 in fuel and conservation revenue 
taxes related to the removal of fuel and conservation revenues and 
expenses. This is consistent with adjustments made in the last 
rate case, whe:t"eby all revenues and expenses related to cost 
recovery clauses are excluded from base rates. 

Adjustment 6 , Income Tax Expense 

First, FPUC made adjustments to r emove $2,482 of fuel and 
conservation related income taxes related to removal of fuel and 
conservation revenues and expenses. This is consistent with 
current Commission practice, wherein all revenues and expenses 
related to cost recovery clauses are excluded from base rates. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1640-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 930400- EI 
PAGE 6 

Second, FPUC made an adjustment to decrease current tax 
expense by $79,137 and to increase deferred tax expense by $47,077. 
These adjustments were made to remove the effects of out- of-period 
adjustments to income taxes, and we find them to be appropriate. 

Third, FPUC made adjustments to increase income tax expense by 
$42,319 for the income tax effect of its a djustments to 
uncollectibles, insurance and medical self-insuranc e expenses. We 
accept FPUC 1 s calculation of the income tax effect of its 
adjustments. However, as discussed previously, we have disallowed 
FPUC's medical self-insurance adjustment. Accordingly, we find 
that reducing test year expenses by $47,882 results in i ncreased 
income taxes of $18,018 ($47,882 x .3763). 

Finally, FPUC made an adjustment to increase incoll'e tax 
expense by $24,341 for the combined effect of the interest 
synchronization and interest reconciliation adjustments. As a 
consequence of a calculation error in FPUC 1 s interim request, 
income taxes were increased by $632. Likewise, as a consequence of 
our adjustments to FPUC 1 s capita 1 structure, income taxes were 
decreased by $6,532, resulting in a net decrease of $5,850. 

4. Overall Rate of Return 

FPUC has proposed an overall rate of return of 8.10%. Based 
on the reasons discussed below, we find the appropriate overal l 
rate of return is 7.99% . (Schedule 2). 

Consistent with the method followed in Order No. 21532, we 
have adjusted the c ommon equity balance for FPUC ' s Flo-Gas 
operations, a nonregulated investment . In its interim MFR filing , 
FPUC has removed $319,753 from common equity and has netted Flo­
Gas 1 re.maining $2,193,549 equity balance against Treasury Stock . 
The Company considers Treasury Stock to be unassociated with FPUC 's 
divisions. We have removed $2,181,575 directly from comm0n equity 
and netted Flo-Gas' remaining $331 , 727 equity balance against the 
total in the account "Investment in Associated Companies", which is 
consisten t with the last rate case . Our adjustment to the 
Company 's interim common equity balance changes the relative 
amounts of investor supplied capital when the capital structure is 
reconciled with FPUC's rate base as shown in Schedule 2 . 

Furthermore , the utility made an adjustment for out-of-period 
taxes which increased deferred taxes by $47,076. Howe ver, FPUC 
neglected to reflect the corresponding capital structure adjustment 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1640-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 930400-EI 
PAGE 7 

to accumulated deferred income taxes. Consequently, we increased 
accumulated deferred taxes and decreased common equity by the 
average, $23,538 ($47,076/2) . 

The return on equity (ROE) range approved in FPUC-Marianna's 
last rate proceeding was 12 . 35% to 14 . 35%, with a midpoint of 
13.35% . We have calculated the interim overall r a te of return for 
the test year ending December 31, 1992 using the current 13-month 
average cost of the Company's debt and preferred stoc .· , and a ROE 
of 12.35%, which is the bottom of the last authorized range. 

5. Interim Increase 

FPUC has requested an interim increase of $214,259. We find 
for the reasons set forth below that the appropriate amount of an 
interim increase granted shall be $137,172. (Schedule 4). 

FPUC has requested $214,259 in interim relief for the test 
period ended December 31, 1992. This would have allowed FPUC to 
earn an overall rate of return of 8.10% . Based on the previously 
discussed adjustments, we have determined that the interim rate 
base shall be $10,457,118, a nd the net operating income shall be 
$751,504. Using a 7.99% rate of return, we find that FPUC shall be 
entitled to $137,172 in int"erim relief . 

6 . Interim Increase to be Held Subject to Refund Under A Corporate 
Undertaking 

Section 366.071(2) (c), Florida Statutes, requires the 
Commission to determine whether a corporate undertaking may be 
filed in lieu of a bond. It is normal Commission practice to allow 
elect ric utilities to hold interim rate increases subject to refund 
under a corporate undertaking. There are not any factors in this 
case that would warrant a deviation from this practice. This is 
also consistent with prior cases with FPUC. Therefore, we find 
that interim revenues shall be collected subject to refund with 
interest, and FPUC shall file an appropriate corporate under taking. 

7. Allocation of Interim Increase 

Any interim increase should be calculated and applied as an 
equal percentage 1ncrease across all base rate charges, in 
accordance with Rule 25-6.0435, Florida Administrative Code. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1640-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 930400-EI 
PAGE 8 

Rule 25-6.0435 specifies how the amount of interim rel ief 
granted is to be applied to rates. A percentage factor is 
determined by the ratio of the increase approved to total base rate 
revenue. This percentage increase shall be applied to each base 
rate charge, including service charges. The increase does not 
apply to fuel or energy cost conservation factors. The increase 
requested by FPUC-Marianna results in a factor of 6 .206%. Based on 
the findings in this Order regarding the interim increase, the 
factor shall be 3.973 %. 

It is therefore 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the r ate 
schedules filed by Florida Public Utilities Company on September 1, 
1993, providing for a permanent increase in rates and char~es in 
the amount of $857,520 are hereby suspended pending public hearings 
and a final order in this case. It is further 

ORDERED that the Request for Interim Increase filed by Florida 
Public Utilities Company is granted in part. Florida Public 
Utilities is authorized to increase its rates and charges, on an 
interim basis and in conformance with this Order, to generate 
additional annual revenues of $137,172 . It is further 

ORDERED that the interim increase authorized herein shall be 
reflected on bills rendered for meter readings taken on or after 30 
days from the date of the Commission ' s deci :ion, or November 18, 
1993. It is further 

ORDERED that the interim rates approved herein are collected 
subject to refund, with interest, upon a corporate undertaking. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 8th day 
of November, ~· 

( S E A L ) 
DLC:bmi 

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 



ORDER NO. PSC-93- 1640-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 930400-EI 
PAGE 9 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120 . 57 or 120 . 68, Florida Statutes . as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for a n administrati ve 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Any party adversely affected by t his order, which is 
preliminary, procedural or intermediate in nature, may request: {1) 
reconsideration within 10 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.038{2), 
Florida Administrative Code, if issued by a Prehearing Officer; ( 2) 
reconsideration within 15 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.060, F: orida 
Administrative Code, if issued by the Commission; or (3 ) judicial 
review by the Florida Supreme court, in the case of an e l ectric, 
gas or telephone utility, or the First District court of Appeal, in 
the case of a water or wast~water utility. A motion for 
reconsideration shall be filed with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting , in the form prescribed by Rule 25- 22.060, 
Florida Administrative Code. Judicial review of a preliminary, 
procedural or intermediate 'ruling or order is available if review 
of the final action will not provide an adequate remedy. Such 
review may be requested from the appropriate court, as descri bed 
above, pursuant to Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure . 



llAIItltAU! 

"""'''" .. """"' l.l,.l»lf'l11~1'tt dit t AILII 

M\Hfl~lltolk..,, o.n.l{u a:"'i 
CliNI\ ~It HI' -t~i"l.k;t.ur. 

0)fhfMIA.!I)I._.,.t..-._l r 

'IUI"J M AI'I 

Ml UH ... ,._, .J\t nAtf( 

#1.1\ U U hll'-' \ \IUU( IH ltAtfl 

""''till ~t~•" •H A4'U AIUU~hJi.:ffl 

\..''US"I AUYAI'ILl,.Jot-lhUlfi)lk 

Nl!"' 0ti1UAI1Nh 1Hf'UMI1 

(.rtkAIIHCI Urt:~S 

(Jt11t"'IIUU 6 UAUlll.ttAHtf.! 

0. r"tU.C'lA.lll\H .lA~I1/AikWt 

1 A~l S C U Ill M '11~\1'1 INl)llto.tU 

I~ ti Mt\1 U t t4"l a.Q. 14\1) fiLl 

I"YI~ I..alftl IA.(\')o\.t\ti l'n..:l 

II I)HIOA tiiiiiiCIIItl 011:.5 COt.trAUY 
.. IAtUANUA I!S I!Ct tUC t~ \tSIOH 

OOCKI!fiiO 1.10'<10•1'1 

ltfii!IHM 
TI!SrVUAit l!l.,ll~llll/llfll 

(I) (l) Cll (C) (l) 

AIUIJS'Il'tl l.U!Ott.AI 

~CIIL:Utll! I 

t•l (!) (I) 

Jl llUS. Sft I'- lt-tr''E.IU!Sf 1C I r AI. AlliUSitlll 

~l·!!J"-!U,__ __ I'-"r<"-~llllAI!!..,!L__ --~!!!£!yt!!l'-'l'(::.! ____________ AIU!JH!:.!t.'!!') I UrAl 

l l)ltl e9~ 
IOU.i~ 

l6ill 
:3.tl2t2 

-~ 
_!!~-

I> >1>>01) .... ,_. 
I'HOl) 

1941 3lq 

-- ---
----~-

- 1$ 842.2<1i) ____ _ - o·-----· 
- ,0254i21-

1 000300 
026899 
366.495 

·~= 2l )b~ 
(.'0, 1) 1) 

- --0 -----,0 

(<1,1101) 

II 011 

"' 0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

' '~ Mt e!n 
lk. ... .U 

, to~ I 

~1m 
~25$ 

c• n> >Oil ........ 
tl U tl 

llo63lo..l 

----...--~.,201\ 

--------~"'~--'~'~'"-'-=~~ 

'" 604 0 
0 

12 168 
0 
0 

I.H2 , -..,. 
628 6.-J 
lM•a> 
1l1 )71 
)llU 

(.'01)1) 

-ll!hlt'L-----uu•tL !S !22 ___ 12 --tg- --}9_f:llJ.._l_....;lu7fiUlJ::!i. 

~"' ..,..., 
.00 
wc-

o 
0 
I 

"' H 

\0-o 

w~ 
Ot 
~ \0 
ow 
o' 
lm 

t>:l.t» 
HO 

I 
"TJ 
0 
"TJ 
I 

fT1 



FPUC MARIANNA 
OOCKEl NO 930~00-EI 
INTERIM COST OF CAPITAL- 13 MONT II AVERAGE 

TESl YEAR ENDED 12/31/1)2 

COM11ISS ION 
__ AOJU§!MENTS __ 

CAPITAL COMPANY 

COMPON ENT ~fQ §fi£lfffi eBQ...!IDf> 

COMMON EOUill' 3 ,0H ,!>23 (218,639) 0 

"" LOtiG-TEAM DEBT 3,682,767 1!>5,003 0 

5110111 - TEilM DEOT 8!>3 296 35,72~ 0 

P11EFEilRED SlOCK 90,048 ~.213 0 

CUSI OM~A OI':POSITS 4/1,225 0 0 

OEFtRRED TAXES I 971,325 23,538 0 

TAX CHEOITS - 0 COST 7,366 0 0 

TAX CREDITS WlOCOST 32b,770 0 0 

TOTAL 10.~~7.11~ 0 0 

TOTAL 
~ill} 

2,825,90~ 

3,837,710 

080,020 

10~.119 

~ 11,225 

t ,994,6!iJ 

7,366 

326.770 

1 0.~57, 8 

Schedule 2 

% % 
COST WEIGHTED 

&!ITJQ ___!l!ll.L _J<.Qa_ 

2702% 12 35 3 3375% 

38 lO'lt 9 60 3 5 159% 

8 ~0% ~ 62 0 3920% 

1.00% ~ 75 0 0473% 

4 !>1'lt u ,, 03673% 

19 08% 000 00000% 

007% 000 00000% 

3 12% 10 66 0 3:S32% 

IOOOO'lt 7 9939% 

OVERALL RATE OF ROUAII 

LOUITY RATIO 

7 99% 
36 91% 

-.., ""..., 
""0 ._..eo 

0 
0 
I ,.., 

H 

\0'"0 

w~ 
01 

"'" 1.0 ow 
ol 
t O:: 
t'l~ 
HO 

I , 
0 , 
I 

IT1 



FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 

MARIANNA ELECTitiCDIVISlON 

DOCKJ:.I NO. 930•100-El 

INTERIM 
REVENUE EX PANSION foACl'OR 

COMPANY ---
Percent 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 100.0000 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX RATE (t .5000) 

flEGUl.ATORY ASSESSMENT FEE RATE (0.0633) 

UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS (0.2100) 

NET BEFORE INCOME TAXES 96.2067 

STATE INCOME TAX RATE 5.5000 

Sl AlE INCOME TAX (5.4014) 

NE:T BEFORE FEDt:RAL INCOME TAX ~0053 

FI:DEnAL INCOME TAX RATE 34.0000 

1-EDERAL INCOME TAX ~5JcJ) 

nEVENUE EXPANSION FACTOn §} .2~ !~ 

NET OPEflATING INCOME MUI TIPLIEA ! .632§ 1;} 

SCHEDULE 3 

CQ!.IMISS ION 

Percent 

100.0000 

(1.5000) 

(0.0833) 

(0.2100) 

96.2067 

5.5000 

( .. 4014) 

92.6053 

34.0000 

_j31.553B) 

J}1.2515 

1,,632§13, 

_.., 
-<>w 
-<>0 
Wt-

0 
0 
I 

<'I ... 
' ~ 
I 



-
"' 

.... 

f-LOI~ I DA PUBLIC UTIUTIES COMPANY 

MARIA NNA ELECfniC DIVISION 
DOCKET NO. 930400- EI 

INTERI M 
TEST Y EAR ENDED 1'2/31/92 

nEVtNUE REQUIHEMf-"lTS 

PEA 
COMPANY 
AS FILED 

JURISDICTIONAL ADJUSTED RATE BASE $10,457,1 18 

REQUIRED RATE OF RETURN X 8.10% 

REQUIRED NET OPERATING INCC' ·r: 847,027 

JUP;SDIC""iONAL ADJUSTED NOI 715,790 

NC·· • ..... t:FiCIENCY/(EXCESS) 131,237 

NOI MULTIPLIER X 1 632613 ------

REVENUE DEFICIENCY/(EXCESS) - 0- ~),1,25!) 

REQUIRED RETURN ON EQUITY 12,~5r2 . 

SCHEDULE 4 

COM~HSSION 
ADJUSTED 

$10,457,118 

X 7.DD% 

635,524 

751 504 

64,020 

X 1 632613 

j13?.l?.f 

!2 3~ro 

\D~ 
WC""l 
0 I 

""' 1.0 o w 
I 

0 ~ 
I 0'1 

tr:l ~ 
Ho 

I , 
0 , 

I 
rTl 


	1993 Roll 7-527
	1993 Roll 7-528
	1993 Roll 7-529
	1993 Roll 7-530
	1993 Roll 7-531
	1993 Roll 7-532
	1993 Roll 7-533
	1993 Roll 7-534
	1993 Roll 7-535
	1993 Roll 7-536
	1993 Roll 7-537
	1993 Roll 7-538
	1993 Roll 7-539



